model towards cost of barging in pre carriage is therefore something that should be looked at. This

analysis will increase and decrease 10% of barge costs. It should be noted that because of this effect, the

amounts paid for emergency trucking will also be increased since an additional €300,- will be charged

when this mode is used. The following results are found with these scenarios:

TABLE 26: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS BARGE AND TRUCKING COSTS

The results show what was expected: with an increase in barge costs, the pre carriage costs increase

significantly as well and vice versa. Other variables are not affected as much, but the model is quite

sensitive to barge costs.

7.3.2 ROBUSTNESS ANALYSIS

Next to the sensitivity of the model, the robustness of the model will also be taken into account. The

robustness is tested by altering assumptions that are made and to test the effect on the criteria. This will

be done by testing two of the assumptions made for the model. In the analysis the assumptions that will

be tested are the equality of distances for trucking and barging (1) and the percentages of containers

from ZW and DB (2).

Criterium -10% Base +10%

Total costs € 96.359.691 € 96.539.828 € 96.420.542

Pre carriage € 13.548.424 € 13.666.642 € 13.756.243

Standard tariffs € 82.082.081 € 82.142.689 € 81.934.820

Detention € 185.292 € 185.373 € 187.154

Demurrage € 543.895 € 545.124 € 542.325

CO2 trucks 1077,98 1197,89 1315,48

CO2 barge 5279,94 5244,33 5199,26

Average days/container 16,95 16,94 16,96

Emergency trucking percentage

Criterium -10% Base +10%

Total costs € 95.255.577 € 96.539.828 € 97.919.269

Pre carriage € 12.407.510 € 13.666.642 € 14.933.491

Standard tariffs € 82.119.088 € 82.142.689 € 82.253.024

Detention € 185.391 € 185.373 € 185.839

Demurrage € 543.589 € 545.124 € 546.914

CO2 trucks 1197,61 1197,89 1199,28

CO2 barge 5243,00 5244,33 5250,25

Average days/container 16,94 16,94 16,95

Barge costs

64

EQUALITY OF DISTANCES FOR TRUCKING AND BARGING

In this scenario we assume that the distances for barging are 10% closer than the distances for road

traffic and vice versa. The assumptions made are that the distance stays the same for the other mode as

in the base case, but the distances become 10% shorter for the tested mode. The following results

highlight the effects on the emissions, where the combines total of emissions are summed to clearly

depict the overall results:

TABLE 27: ROBUSTNESS ANALYSIS EQUALITY OF DISTANCES

The results show that if the barge is closer, the total emissions drop. If road is closer, the emissions also

[…]

volume is trucked instead of transported by barge, the costs will thus drop down with these service

conditions. Lastly, the average time it takes to transport containers to a deep- sea vessel is shorter.

8.4.2 TRUCK ALL CONTAINER MOVEMENTS TO ANTWERP

Design 5.D will also explore the scenario in which the amount of free days is low and prices are high.

It will evaluate what the effect is if all containers that are transported to Antwerp are transported by

truck instead of by barge.

TABLE 38: RESULTS DESIGN 5.D

Compared to the scenario in which no containers are trucked, the costs decrease. It also shows that

emissions increase and that the throughput in terms of average days per container decreases. Compared

to the scenario in which 50% of all containers are trucked, costs are even lower, but the throughput time

is larger.

8.4.3 ALTERNATIVE PRODUCTION AND TRANSPORT

Design 5.E will, similarly to the previous designs, explore another option when the conditions are bad.

This design assumed that all OD- pairs that originate in Rotterdam are served by production and

containers from Zoeterwoude. All OD- pairs originating in Antwerp are hence served from Den Bosch.

Criterium -10% -5% Current +5% +10%

Total costs € 92.887.627 € 97.801.286 € 102.909.026 € 108.351.776 € 113.429.851

Pre carriage € 14.394.711 € 15.168.309 € 15.969.812 € 16.788.691 € 17.577.028

Standard tariffs € 73.966.288 € 77.865.063 € 81.924.311 € 86.260.248 € 90.324.357

Detention € 810.729 € 857.536 € 900.676 € 953.461 € 990.516

Demurrage € 3.715.898 € 3.910.378 € 4.114.227 € 4.349.377 € 4.537.950

CO2 trucks 9392,31 9898,12 10419,10 10957,21 11467,55

CO2 barge 2196,61 2314,89 2436,74 2562,57 2681,85

Average days/container 10,47 10,47 10,47 10,47 10,48

Criterium -10% -5% Current +5% +10%

Total costs € 91.682.636 € 96.113.518 € 100.912.151 € 105.633.284 € 110.531.187

Pre carriage € 13.825.753 € 14.272.935 € 14.714.391 € 15.169.734 € 15.637.552

Standard tariffs € 74.175.830 € 77.963.095 € 82.119.568 € 86.172.785 € 90.392.544

Detention € 794.693 € 838.744 € 885.646 € 929.724 € 977.960

Demurrage € 2.886.360 € 3.038.743 € 3.192.547 € 3.361.040 € 3.523.132

CO2 trucks 7291,23 7662,56 8068,69 8475,28 8869,04

CO2 barge 2894,60 3051,74 3206,97 3366,82 3530,76

Average days/container 12,25 12,27 12,27 12,26 12,27

71

TABLE 39: RESULTS DESIGN 5.E

In this design, costs are slightly higher to the design in which production is ‘normal’. Throughput time

is slightly longer. Emissions are lower however, which can be explained by the shorter distances on

those two pre carriage legs compared to the other two pre carriage legs.

8.5 CONCLUSION MODEL RESULTS
This section aimed to answer the following research question:

6. How do these different designs relate in terms of key performance indicators?

The base case design scores best in terms of costs. In none of the designs, costs drop below the value

[…]

CO2 barge 4722,65 4983,60 5238,13 5501,92 5768,20

Average days/container 16,94 16,95 16,95 16,95 16,95

110

TABLE 59: RESULTS DESIGN 4.B

The results show that a slight decrease in costs can be noticed, meaning that when more containers are

trucked the total costs are decreased. The reduction in detention and demurrage outweighs the increase

in pre carriage tariffs. If even more movements are trucked the following results show:

TABLE 60: RESULTS DESIGN 4.C

Here, we find that the total costs decrease even further, whilst the emissions increase further. Similar to

previous designs, the amount of days per container also decreases.

II. HIGH PRICE ALTERNATIVE

The following results follow from the designs and the scenarios where detention and demurrage fees are

increased even further to €25,- and €50,-:

TABLE 61: RESULTS DESIGN 5.A

The first thing to notice is that retaining the current standard tariffs for these service conditions heavily

increases the total costs. Detention and demurrage costs increase significantly with these tariffs leading

to high prices. To test whether trucking has an effect on this, the situation is modelled in which 20% of

all container movements are trucked:

Criterium -10% -5% Current +5% +10%

Total costs € 91.410.472 € 96.295.840 € 101.498.997 € 106.398.769 € 111.756.730

Pre carriage € 13.150.253 € 13.858.816 € 14.598.054 € 15.308.632 € 16.061.296

Standard tariffs € 74.024.665 € 77.962.540 € 82.186.873 € 86.148.419 € 90.507.231

Detention € 781.706 € 824.285 € 869.393 € 912.759 € 956.612

Demurrage € 3.453.848 € 3.650.199 € 3.844.677 € 4.028.959 € 4.231.591

CO2 trucks 4408,17 4645,36 4894,52 5132,23 5382,65

CO2 barge 3714,58 3914,44 4124,35 4324,68 4535,55

Average days/container 14,36 14,37 14,37 14,37 14,37

Criterium -10% -5% Current +5% +10%

Total costs € 91.039.240 € 95.965.815 € 100.967.054 € 105.990.917 € 111.583.530

Pre carriage € 14.389.700 € 15.182.857 € 15.971.896 € 16.749.867 € 17.615.702

Standard tariffs € 73.923.136 € 77.914.583 € 81.985.920 € 86.085.195 € 90.633.836

Detention € 489.401 € 513.441 € 540.842 € 567.619 € 593.979

Demurrage € 2.237.003 € 2.354.935 € 2.468.397 € 2.588.236 € 2.740.013

CO2 trucks 9390,92 9905,87 10421,99 10931,02 11493,88

CO2 barge 2196,28 2316,71 2437,40 2556,46 2688,01

Average days/container 10,47 10,47 10,46 10,47 10,47

Criterium -10% -5% Current +5% +10%

Total costs € 94.797.860 € 100.108.396 € 105.054.124 € 110.787.668 € 116.495.394

Pre carriage € 12.291.932 € 12.971.652 € 13.631.795 € 14.353.475 € 15.060.246

Standard tariffs € 73.829.877 € 77.944.808 € 81.768.373 € 86.258.348 € 90.753.073

Detention € 1.621.329 € 1.719.426 € 1.809.874 € 1.900.806 € 2.001.480

Demurrage € 7.054.722 € 7.472.510 € 7.844.082 € 8.275.040 € 8.680.595

CO2 trucks 1077,22 1136,99 1194,54 1258,43 1320,27

CO2 barge 4716,25 4977,71 5229,79 5509,21 5779,32

Average days/container 16,94 16,95 16,96 16,96 16,96

111

TABLE 62: RESULTS DESIGN 5.B

The results show that in this design, the cost are decrease when more containers are shipped per truck.

Next to that the emission scores for truck and in total increase as expected. If even more containers are

trucked (50%), the following results show:

TABLE 63: RESULTS DESIGN 5.C

The results show that costs drop down even further with increasing emissions. If more volume is trucked

instead of transported by barge, the costs will thus drop down with these service conditions.

The following design explores a different possibility to trucking percentages. Within this design, only